

Arlo Safety and Compliance Information

Safe Handling and Usage Guidelines for Removable and Rechargeable Battery Packs

Battery packs can EXPLODE, CATCH FIRE, and/or CAUSE BURNS if disassembled, punctured, cut, crushed, short circuited, incinerated, recharged (disposable cells), or exposed to water, fire, or high temperatures.

To ensure optimal safety and performance:

- **Only use Arlo approved battery packs.** If you are unsure about whether a replacement battery or charger is compatible, contact Arlo.
- **DO NOT** use this battery pack for anything other than its intended purpose.
- **DO NOT** use the device if its battery pack case appears damaged, swollen, or compromised. Examples include, but are not limited to, leaking, odors, dents, corrosion, rust, cracks, swelling, melting, and scratches.
- **DO NOT** disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, or dispose of in fire or water.
- **DO NOT** expose the device to fire or temperatures greater than 60°C (140°F). Do not place the device next to areas which may become hot. Examples include, but are not limited to, on or near a space heater, cooking surface, cooking appliance, iron, radiator, or fireplace.
- **DO NOT** get the battery pack or device wet. Even though they might dry and appear to operate normally, the circuitry can slowly corrode and defeat its safety circuitry.

Arlo Technologies Intl. Ltd.
Ground Floor, Building 3
University Technology Centre
Curraheen Road, Cork T12EF21 Ireland

Arlo Technologies UK Limited
100 New Bridge Street
London, EC4V 6JA

Arlo Technologies, Inc.
2200 Faraday Avenue Suite 150
Carlsbad, CA 92008 USA



September 2022



203-50044-02

- **DO NOT** place the battery pack in a pocket, purse, or other receptacle containing metal objects, such as keys, jewelry, or tools.
- **DO NOT** store the battery pack with hazardous or combustible material. Store in a cool, dry, ventilated area.
- **ALWAYS** keep the battery pack away from children.
- **DO NOT** load the battery pack backwards. **MAKE SURE** the battery compartment is empty and free of any moisture or loose debris before inserting the battery.
- **AVOID** dropping the battery pack or the Arlo device. Dropping it, especially on a hard surface, might cause damage to the battery or the Arlo device. If you suspect damage to the battery pack or the Arlo device, replace it.
- **ALWAYS** follow the directions in the Quick Start Guide and/or written in the Arlo Product User Manual.
- **ALWAYS** follow local waste & recycling laws & guidelines to dispose of used Arlo battery packs.

Disclaimer:

To the extent permissible by applicable law, Arlo Technologies disclaims all liability whatsoever related to the usage of any battery other than Arlo rechargeable batteries in your Arlo device, including without limitation, fire, damage to property, bodily injury, and/or death. You assume any and all risks associated with the usage of any battery other than Arlo rechargeable batteries in Arlo devices, including without limitation, fire, damage to property, bodily injury, and/or death.

Compliance with 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

This Arlo radio equipment complies with the requirement of Article 10 (2) of the RED as it can be operated in at least one Member State without infringing applicable requirements on the use of radio spectrum. This radio equipment also complies with Article 10 (10) as it has identification of the Member States on its packaging where restrictions on putting it into service or requirements for authorization of use exist.

In addition, Arlo's radio equipment is further tested to ensure spurious emissions are within the specified limits, as well as meeting the requirements for adaptivity, which mitigates interference problems caused by co-location with other radio equipment.

In accordance with Article 10.8 (a) and 10.8 (b) of the RED, the following table provides information on the frequency bands used and the maximum radio frequency transmit power of Arlo radio equipment for sale in the EU:

Wi-Fi

Frequency range MHz)	Channels used	Max. Transmit Power (dBm/mW)	Indoor Use	Outdoor Use
2400-2483.5	1-13	ODFM: 19.9dBm (97.7mW) CCK: 17.9dBm (61.7mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22.9dBm (195mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22.9dBm (195mW) with TPC 19.9dBm (97.7mW) non-TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29.9dBm (977mW) with TPC 26.9dBm (490mW) non-TPC	x	x

Software Update

Software updates can be released by Arlo to fix bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released. Updated software versions released will not impact continued compliance with all applicable rules. Radio frequency parameters are not accessible for the user and cannot be changed by the user.

Regulatory Compliance

For regulatory compliance information including the EU Declaration of Conformity, visit www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

For information on Arlo's Privacy Governance, including GDPR, visit <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Device and Power Adapter Safety

- **DO NOT** drop or cause an impact to the power adapter.
- If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed or broken) or the plug loosens, stop using it immediately. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits, or fire.
- **DO NOT** touch the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.
- **DO NOT** use the power adapter outdoors, unless explicitly directed within product instructions.
- The socket outlet should be installed near the equipment and easily accessible.

- **DO NOT** plug devices into Powerline pass-through sockets that exceed the product ratings.
- **DO NOT** plug major home appliances into the filtered ac socket or into an attached power strip.

Accessory Safety

- Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, USB cable or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards
- **ALWAYS** choose only accessories approved for use with this model by Arlo. The use of any other types of accessories may void the warranty, may violate local regulations and laws, and may be dangerous. Please contact your retailer for information about the availability of approved accessories in your area.

Disclaimer

To the extent permissible by applicable law, failure to follow these warnings and/or directions could result in damage to your Arlo device that will not be covered by Arlo's warranty.

Disposal of Waste Batteries and Electrical and Electronic Equipment



This symbol on the equipment and batteries means that the equipment and batteries must not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point for the recycling of batteries and electrical and electronic equipment.

This separate collection and recycling will help to conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative consequences for human health and the environment due to the possible presence of hazardous substances in batteries and electrical and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. Disposal regulations vary by region. Dispose of old batteries and equipment in compliance with your local regulations.

For more information about where to recycle your batteries and electrical and electronic waste, please contact your local city/municipality office, your household waste disposal service, the shop where you purchased this product, or alternatively you can go to the web page www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ for more information.

Arlo sikkerheds- og overholdelsesoplysninger

Retningslinjer for forsvarlig håndtering og brug af udtagelige og genopladelige batteripakker

Batteripakker kan EKSPLODERE, BRYDE I BRAND og/eller MEDFØRE FORBRÆNDING hvis de skilles ad, punkteres, skæres, knuses, kortsluttes, destrueres, genoplades (engangs batterier) eller udsættes for vand, ild eller høje temperaturer.

Sikring af optimal sikkerhed og ydeevne:

- **Brug kun godkendte Arlo-batteripakker.** Hvis du er usikker på, om et udskiftningsbatteri eller en oplader er kompatibel, skal du kontakte Arlo.
- Brug **IKKE** denne batteripakke til andet end det tilsigtede formål.
- **Brug IKKE** enheden, hvis batteripakkens hus er beskadiget, opsvulmet eller kompromitteret. Eksempler inkluderer, men er ikke begrænset til, lækage, lugte, buler, korrosion, rust, revner, hævelse, smeltning og ridser.
- Du må **IKKE** adskille, knuse, punktere, kortslutte eksterne kontakter eller bortskaffe i ild eller vand.
- Udsæt **IKKE** enheden for ild eller temperaturer over 60 °C (140°F). Placér ikke enheden ved siden af områder, der kan blive varme. Eksempler inkluderer, men er ikke begrænset til, på eller i nærheden af varmeapparater, kogeplader, kogegej, strygejern, radiatorer eller ildsteder.
- Batteripakken eller enheden må **IKKE** blive våd. Selv om de kan tørre og virker til at fungere normalt, kan kredsløbssystemet korrodere langsomt og blive frakoblet.

- Placer **IKKE** batteripakken i en lomme, pung eller anden beholder, der indeholder metalgenstande som f.eks. nøgler, smykker eller værktøj.
- Opbevar **IKKE** batteriet sammen med farligt eller brændbart materiale. Opbevar på et køligt, tørt og veludluftet sted.
- Hold **ALTID** batteriet uden for børns rækkevidde.
- Isæt **IKKE** batteripakken omvendt. **SØRG FOR**, at batterirummet er tomt og fri for fugt og løse rester, inden du isætter batteriet.
- **UNDGÅ** at tabe batteripakken eller Arlo-enheden. Hvis du taber dem, især på en hård overflade, kan det forårsage skade på batteriet eller Arlo-enheden. Hvis du har mistanke om beskadigelse af batteripakken eller Arlo-enheden, skal du udskifte den.
- Følg **ALTID** anvisningerne i Installationsvejledningen og/eller dem, der står skrevet i brugervejledningen til Arlo-produktet.
- **FØLG ALTID** lokale love og retningslinjer for affald og genbrug i forbindelse med bortskaffelse af brugte batteripakker.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse.

I det omfang det er tilladt i henhold til gældende lovgivning, fralægger Arlo Technologies sig ethvert ansvar for brugen af andre batterier end genopladelige Arlo-batterier i din Arlo-enhed, herunder uden begrænsning, brand, tingsskade, personskade og/eller død. Du påtager dig enhver risiko i forbindelse med brugen af andre batterier end genopladelige Arlo-batterier i Arlo-enheder, herunder, uden begrænsning, brand, tingsskade, personskade og/eller død.

Overholder 2014/53/EU-direktiv om radioudstyr (RED)

Dette Arlo-radioudstyr overholder kravene i paragraf 10 (2) i RED, da det kan betjenes i mindst én medlemsstat uden at kræne gældende krav til brug af radiospektrum. Dette radioudstyr er også i overensstemmelse med paragraf 10 (10), da de medlemsstater, hvor der er begrænsninger for at tage udstyret i brug eller krav om godkendelse af brug, er angivet på emballagen.

Desuden er Arlo-radioudstyr yderligere testet for at sikre, at fejlemissioner er inden for de angivne grænser, og desuden opfylder kravene for tilpasning, som mindsker problemer forårsaget af colocation med andet radioudstyr.

I overensstemmelse med paragraf 10.8 (a) og 10.8 (b) i RED giver følgende tabeller oplysninger om de anvendte frekvensbånd og den maksimale sendestyrke for radiofrekvens for tilsluttet Arlo-radioudstyr, der sælges i EU:

Wi-Fi

Frekvensområde MHz	Anvendte kanaler	Maks. sendestyrke (dBm/mW)	Indendørs brug	Udendørs brug
2400-2483.5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) med TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) uden TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) med TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) uden TPC	x	x

Softwareopdatering

Softwareopdateringer kan frigives af Arlo for at rette fejl eller forbedre funktioner, efter at produktet er blevet frigivet. Opdaterede softwareversioner, der er frigivet, vil ikke påvirke den fortsatte overholdelse af alle gældende regler. Radiofrekvensparametre er ikke tilgængelige for brugeren og kan ikke ændres af brugeren.

Overholdelse af lovgivningen

Få oplysninger om overholdelse af bl.a. EU Declaration of Conformity (Erklæring om overholdelse) på www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Denne enhed overholder FCC art. 15. Betjening er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) Enheden accepterer al modtaget interferens, inklusive interferens, der kan føre til uønsket drift.

Du kan finde oplysninger om Arlos politik om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger, herunder GDPR, på <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Sikkerhed for enhed og strømforsyning

- **UNDGÅ** at tabe strømforsyningen eller udsætte den for stød.
- Hvis strømkablet beskadiges (f.eks. hvis ledningen blottes eller knækker), eller hvis stikket løsner sig, skal du straks stoppe med at bruge det. Forsat brug kan medføre elektrisk stød, kortslutninger eller brand.
- **RØR IKKE** ved strømforsyningen med våde hænder. Dette kan medføre kortslutninger, funktionsfejl eller elektrisk stød.
- **BRUG IKKE** strømforsyningen udendørs, medmindre det udtrykkeligt er angivet i produktvejledningen.

- Stikkontakten bør monteres i nærheden af udstyret, og den skal være let at komme til.
- **SLUT IKKE** enheder til Powerline-gennemgangsstik, der overskrider produktets mærkedata.
- **DU MÅ IKKE** slutte husholdningsapparater til stikket med vekselstrømsfilter eller en tilknyttet strømskinne.

Sikkerhed i forbindelse med tilbehør

- Brug af ikke-godkendt eller inkompatibel strømforsyning, USB-kabel eller batteri kan forårsage brand, eksplosion eller andre farer
- Vælg **ALTID** kun tilbehør, der er godkendt til brug med denne model fra Arlo. Brug af andre typer tilbehør kan ugyldiggøre garantien, kan være i strid med lokale bestemmelser og love og kan være farligt. Kontakt din forhandler for at få oplysninger om tilgængeligheden af godkendt tilbehør i dit område.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

I det omfang det er tilladt i henhold til gældende lovgivning, kan forsømmelse af at følge disse advarsler og/eller anvisninger medføre skade på din Arlo-enhed, som ikke er dækket af Arlos garanti.

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier samt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr



Dette symbol på udstyret og batterierne betyder, at udstyret og batterierne ikke må bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Det er dit ansvar at aflevere dem til et relevant afleveringssted for genbrug af batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

Denne separate indsamling og genanvendelse vil bidrage til at bevare naturlige ressourcer og forhindre potentielle negative konsekvenser for menneskers sundhed og miljøet på grund af mulig tilstedeværelse af farlige stoffer i batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, som kan være forårsaget af forkert bortskaffelse. Bestemmelser for bortskaffelse varierer fra region til region. Bortskaf gamle batterier og udstyr i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser.

Du kan få flere oplysninger om, hvor du kan aflevere dine batterier samt elektrisk og elektronisk affald til genbrug, ved at kontakte dit lokale kommunekontor, renovationsselskabet, butikken, hvor du købte dette produkt, eller du kan gå til webstedet www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/.

Arlo-informatie over veiligheid en naleving

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik en gebruik van verwijderbare en oplaadbare batterijen

Batterijen kunnen ONTPLOFFEN, VLAM VATTEN en/of BRANDWONDEN veroorzaken bij uit elkaar halen, doorboring, doorsnijden, pletten, kortsluiting, in brand vliegen, verbranden, opnieuw opladen (wegwerpcelbatterijen) of bij blootstelling aan water, vuur of hoge temperaturen.

Voor optimale veiligheid en prestaties:

- **Gebruik alleen door Arlo goedgekeurde batterijen.** Als je niet zeker weet of een vervangende batterij of lader geschikt is, neem dan contact op met Arlo.
- Gebruik deze batterij **NIET** voor iets anders dan het beoogde doel.
- Gebruik het apparaat **NIET** als de behuizing van de batterij-eenheid beschadigd, gezwollen of beschadigd is. Voorbeelden omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot, lekken, stank, deuken, roest, corrosie, barsten, zwellen, smelten en krassen.
- De batterij **NIET** uit elkaar halen, pletten, doorboren, er kortsluiting mee maken of in vuur of water gooien.
- Het apparaat **NIET** blootstellen aan vuur of temperaturen hoger dan 60 °C (140 °F). Plaats het apparaat niet naast oppervlakken die warm kunnen worden. Voorbeelden omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot, op of in de nabijheid van een verwarmingsapparaat, kookoppervlak, kooktoestel, strijkijzer, radiator of open haard.
- Laat de batterij of het Arlo-apparaat **NIET** nat worden. Hoewel het apparaat misschien wel droog wordt en normaal lijkt te functioneren, kan het circuit langzaam gaan roesten en onveilig worden.

- De batterij **NIET** in een zak, tas of andere houder met metalen voorwerpen, zoals sleutels, sieraden of gereedschap, plaatsen.
- De batterij **NIET** bewaren bij gevaarlijke of ontvlambare stoffen. Bewaar in een koele, droge, geventileerde ruimte.
- Houd de batterij **ALTIJD** buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- De batterij **NIET** achterstevoren plaatsen. **CONTROLEER** of het batterijvak leeg is en vrij is van vocht en losse onderdelen voordat je de batterij plaatst.
- **VOORKOM** dat de batterij of het Arlo-apparaat valt. Als de batterij valt, vooral op een hard oppervlak, kan er schade aan de batterij of het Arlo-apparaat ontstaan. Als je vermoedt dat de batterij of het Arlo-apparaat beschadigd is, dien je deze te vervangen.
- **ALTIJD** de aanwijzingen in de beknopte handleiding en/of geschreven in de gebruikershandleiding van het Arlo-product volgen.
- **ALTIJD** de plaatselijke wetten en richtlijnen voor afval en recycling voor het afvoeren van gebruikte Arlo-batterijen in acht nemen.

Disclaimer:

Voor zover wettelijk toegestaan wijst Arlo Technologies alle aansprakelijkheid af met betrekking tot het gebruik van andere batterijen dan oplaadbare Arlo-batterijen in je Arlo-apparaat, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot brand, schade aan eigendommen, lichamelijk letsel en/of overlijden. Je aanvaardt alle risico's die verband houden met het gebruik van andere batterijen dan Arlo oplaadbare batterijen in Arlo-apparaten, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, brand, schade aan eigendommen, lichamelijk letsel en/of overlijden.

Naleving van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU betreffende radioapparatuur (RED)

Deze Arlo-radioapparatuur voldoet aan de vereisten van artikel 10 (2) van de RED, aangezien deze in ten minste één lidstaat kan worden gebruikt zonder inbreuk te maken op de toepasselijke vereisten voor het gebruik van het radiospectrum. Deze radioapparatuur voldoet ook aan artikel 10 (10), omdat de lidstaten kunnen worden herkend op de verpakking waar beperkingen gelden met betrekking tot het in gebruik nemen van de apparatuur of de vereisten voor de autorisatie van het gebruik.

Daarnaast is radioapparatuur van Arlo verder getest om er zeker van te zijn dat onechte emissies binnen de gestelde grenswaarden blijven, evenals om te voldoen aan de eisen voor adaptiviteit, hetgeen interferentieproblemen veroorzaakt door co-locatie met andere radioapparatuur voorkomt.

Overeenkomstig artikel 10.8 (a) en 10.8 (b) van de RED, geeft de volgende tabel informatie over de gebruikte frequentiebanden en het maximale overdrachtsvermogen van de radiofrequentie van Arlo-radioapparatuur in de EU te koop:

WiFi

Frequen- tiebereik (MHz)	Gebruikte kanalen	Max. overdrachtsver- mogen (dBm/mW)	Gebruik binnens- huis	Gebruik buitens- huis
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCF: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) met TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) niet-TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) met TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) non-TPC	x	x

Software-update

Software-updates worden door Arlo uitgebracht om defecten te herstellen of functies te verbeteren nadat het product is uitgebracht. Bijgewerkte softwareversies die worden uitgebracht hebben geen invloed op de permanente naleving van alle toepasselijke regels. Radiofrequentieparameters zijn niet toegankelijk voor de gebruiker en kunnen niet door de gebruiker worden gewijzigd.

Naleving van regelgeving

Voor informatie over naleving en wettelijke voorschriften, waaronder de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, ga je naar www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regelgeving. De werking is onderhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storingen veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storingen accepteren, ook als dat ten koste gaat van de werking van het apparaat.

Ga voor meer informatie over Arlo's Privacy Governance, waaronder GDPR, naar <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Veiligheid van het apparaat en de netvoedingsadapter

- **NIET** laten vallen of zorgen dat de netvoedingsadapter een klap krijgt.
- Indien de voedingskabel beschadigd is (bijvoorbeeld als de kabel blootligt of gebroken is) of de plug losraakt, stop dan direct met het gebruik ervan. Voortgezet gebruik kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, kortsluiting of brand.

- De netvoedingsadapter **NIET** met natte handen aanraken. Dit kan leiden tot kortsluiting, storingen of elektrische schokken.
- De netvoedingsadapter **NIET** buitenshuis gebruiken, tenzij expliciet aangegeven in de instructies bij het product.
- Zorg ervoor dat het stopcontact zich in de buurt van de apparatuur bevindt en eenvoudig te bereiken is.
- **GEEN** apparaten op een Powerline-doorvoeraansluiting die de productclassificatie overschrijdt aansluiten.
- **GEEN** huishoudelijke apparatuur op het gefilterde stopcontact of een daarop aangesloten stekkerdoos aansluiten.

Veiligheid van accessoires

- Als je een niet-goedgekeurde of incompatibele netvoedingsadapter, USB kabel of batterij gebruikt, kan dit leiden tot brand, explosies of andere gevaren
- Kies **ALTIJD** alleen accessoires die door Arlo zijn goedgekeurd voor gebruik met dit model. Het gebruik van andere typen accessoires kan de garantie ongeldig maken, kan in strijd zijn met de lokale voorschriften en wetten en is mogelijk gevaarlijk. Neem contact op met je leverancier voor informatie over de beschikbaarheid van goedgekeurde accessoires in je regio.

Disclaimer

Voor zover toegestaan onder de toepasselijke wetgeving, kan het niet opvolgen van de waarschuwingen en/of aanwijzingen schade aan je Arlo-product tot gevolg hebben. Deze schade wordt niet gedekt door de garantie van Arlo.

Afvoeren van lege batterijen en elektrische en elektronische apparatuur



Dit symbool op de apparatuur en batterijen betekent dat de apparatuur en batterijen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Het is je verantwoordelijkheid om dit op een inzamelpunt voor recycling van batterijen en elektrische en elektronische apparatuur in te leveren.

Deze gescheiden inzameling en recycling van afval draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en het voorkomen van mogelijke schadelijke gevolgen voor de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu door de mogelijke aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen in batterijen en elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, die kan worden veroorzaakt door een onjuiste afvalverwerking. De voorschriften voor het afvoeren verschillen per regio. Gooi oude batterijen en apparatuur weg in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving.

Voor meer informatie over waar je batterijen en afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten kunt inleveren, neem je contact op met je plaatselijke gemeentekantoor, je afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of de winkel waar je dit product hebt aangeschaft. Je kunt ook naar de website www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ gaan voor meer informatie.

Arlon turvallisuus- ja säännösten mukaisuustiedot

Irrotettavien, ladattavien akkujen turvallinen käsittely ja käyttö

Akut voivat RÄJÄHTÄÄ, SYTTYÄ TULEEN ja/tai AIHEUTTAA PALOVAMMOJA, jos ne puretaan, lävistetään, leikataan, murskataan, poltetaan, ladataan (paristot), altistetaan vedelle, tulelle tai kuumuudelle tai niille aiheutetaan oikosulku.

Turvallisuuden ja optimaalisen suorituskyvyn varmistaminen:

- **Käytä vain Arlon hyväksymiä akkuja.** Jos et ole varma, onko vaihtoakku tai laturi yhteensopiva, ota yhteyttä Arloon.
- **ÄLÄ** käytä tätä akkua muuhun kuin sen varsinaiseen tarkoitukseen.
- **ÄLÄ** käytä laitetta, jos sen akkukotelo vaikuttaa vahingoittuneelta, pullistuneelta tai muuten epäilyttävältä. Esimerkkejä voivat olla vuodot, hajut, kolhut, korroosio, ruoste, halkeamat, pullistumat, sulaminen ja naarmut.
- **ÄLÄ** pura, murskaa, lävistä, aiheuta oikosulku liitännöissä tai hävitä polttamalla tai upottamalla veteen.
- **ÄLÄ** altista laitetta tulelle tai yli 60 °C:n lämpötiloille. Älä aseta laitetta lähelle alueita, jotka voivat kuumentua. Esimerkkejä voivat olla lämmityslaite, hella, keittolaite, silitysrauta, lämpöpatterit tai takka.
- **ÄLÄ** altista akkua tai laitetta kosteudelle. Vaikka ne saattavat kuivua ja näyttää toimivan normaalisti, virtapiirit voivat syöpyä hitaasti ja suojaapiirit vahingoittua.
- **ÄLÄ** laita akkua taskuun, laukkuun tai astiaan, jossa on metalliesineitä, kuten avaimia, koruja tai työkaluja.

- **ÄLÄ** säilytä akkua vaarallisten tai tulenarkojen materiaalien kanssa. Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa.
- Säilytä akkua **AINA** lasten ulottumattomissa.
- **ÄLÄ** laita akkua laitteeseen väärinpäin. **VARMISTA**, että akkulokero on tyhjä, kuiva ja roskaton, ennen kuin asetat akun siihen.
- **ÄLÄ** pudota akkua tai Arlo-laitetta. Pudottaminen kovalle alustalle saattaa vahingoittaa akkua tai Arlo-laitetta. Jos epäilet, että akku tai Arlo-laite on vioittunut, vaihda se.
- **NOUDATA AINA** pikaoppaan ja/tai Arlo-tuotteen käyttöoppaan ohjeita.
- **NOUDATA AINA** paikallisia jäte- ja kierrätyslakeja hävittäessäsi käytettyjä Arlo-akkuja.

Vastuuvapauslauseke:

Lainsäädännössä sallitun enimmäismäärän mukaisesti Arlo Technologies kieltyy kaikesta vastuusta, joka liittyy muiden kuin ladattavien Arlo-akkujen käyttöön Arlo-laitteissa, mukaan lukien rajoituksetta tulipalo, omaisuusvahingot, henkilövahingot ja/tai kuolema. Olet vastuussa kaikista riskeistä, jotka liittyvät muiden kuin ladattavien Arlo-akkujen käyttöön Arlo-laitteissa, mukaan lukien rajoituksetta tulipalo, omaisuusvahingot, henkilövahingot ja/tai kuolema.

Radiolaitedirektiivi (RED) 2014/53/EU

Tämä Arlo-radiolaite on REDin artiklan 10 (2) vaatimusten mukainen, koska sitä voi käyttää vähintään yhdessä jäsenvaltiossa rikkomatta radiotaajuuksien käyttöä koskevia sovellettavia vaatimuksia. Tämä radiolaite on myös artiklan 10 (10) mukainen, sillä sen pakkauksessa mainitaan jäsenvaltiot, joissa sen käyttöön ottamista koskevia rajoituksia on asetettu tai käyttöoikeudelle on rajoituksia.

Lisäksi Arlon radiolaitteet on testattu sen varmistamiseksi, että lähettimen harhalähetteet pysyvät määritettyjen rajojen sisällä ja ovat mukautuvuusvaatimusten mukaisia, mikä vähentää häiriöitä, jos laite on samassa tilassa muiden radiolaitteiden kanssa.

REDin artiklojen 10.8 (a) ja 10.8 (b) mukaisesti seuraavassa taulukossa on tietoja EU:ssa myytävissä Arlo-radiolaitteissa käytetyistä taajuuksaistoista ja radiotaajuuksien enimmäislähetystehosta.

Wi-Fi

Taajuusalue (MHz)	Kanavat	Enimmäislähetysteho (dBm/mW)	Sisäkäyttö	Ulkoikäyttö
2 400-2 483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5 150-5 250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5 250-5 350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW), lähetystekonhallinta 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW), ei lähetystekonhallintaa	x	
5 470-5 725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977mW), lähetystekonhallinta 26,9 dBm (490 mW), ei lähetystekonhallintaa	x	x

Ohjelmistopäivitys

Arlo voi julkaista ohjelmistopäivityksiä ohjelmistovirheiden korjaamiseksi tai toimintojen parantamiseksi tuotteen julkaisemisen jälkeen. Julkaistut päivitetyt ohjelmistoversiot eivät vaikuta sovellettavien sääntöjen noudattamiseen. Radiotaajuusparametrit eivät ole käyttäjän käytettävissä, eikä käyttäjä voi muuttaa niitä.

Säännöstenmukainen yhteensopivuus

Säännöstenmukaisuustiedot ja EU:n vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus ovat osoitteessa www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Tämä laite vastaa FCC:n sääntöjen osaa 15. Laitteen käytössä on huomioitava seuraavat kohdat: (1) laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallista häiriötä ja (2) laitteen on siedettävä vastaanotettavia häiriöitä, myös sellaisia, jotka voivat muuttaa laitteen toimintaa odottamattomalla tavalla.

Lisätietoja Arlon tietosuojakäytännöstä ja yleisestä tietosuojasetuksesta on osoitteessa <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Laitteen ja virtasovittimen turvallisuus

- **ÄLÄ** pudota tai kolhi virtasovittinta.
- Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut (esimerkiksi johto tai sen suoja-kuori on rikki) tai liitin löystyy, lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi. Käytön jatkaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, oikosulun tai tulipalon.
- **ÄLÄ** koske virtasovittinta kostein käsin. Se voi aiheuttaa oikosulkuja, toimintahäiriöitä tai sähköiskuja.
- **ÄLÄ** käytä virtasovittinta ulkona, ellei laitteen ohjeissa erityisesti neuvota tekemään niin.
- Pistorasian on oltava laitteiston lähellä ja helposti käytettävissä.
- **ÄLÄ** liitä Powerline-sovittimen pass-through-pistorasioihin laitteita, jotka ylittävät tuotteen jänniterajoitukset.
- **ÄLÄ** liitä suuria kotitalouslaitteita suodatettuun pistorasiaan tai siihen liitettyyn jatkojohtoon.

Lisävarusteiden turvallisuus

- Muun kuin hyväksytyn tai yhteensopimattoman virtasovittimen, USB-kaapelin, pariston tai akun käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai muun vaaran.
- Käytä **AINA** vain tämän Arlo-mallin kanssa käytettäväksi hyväksyttyjä lisävarusteita. Muuntotyyppisten lisävarusteiden käyttö voi mitätöidä takuun, rikkoa paikallisia säädöksiä ja lakeja ja olla vaarallista. Kysy jälleenmyyjältä lisätietoja alueellasi hyväksytyjen lisävarusteiden saatavuudesta.

Vastuuvapauslauseke

Lainsäädännössä sallitun enimmäismäärän mukaisesti näiden varoitusten ja/tai ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi vahingoittaa langattomia Arlo-laitteita tavalla, jota Arlon vakuutus ei kata.

Käytettyjen akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden hävittäminen



Tämä laitteen ja akkujen symboli tarkoittaa, että laitteita ja akkuja ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Sen sijaan sinun vastuullasi on antaa tämä laite asianmukaiseen akkujen ja sähkölaitteiden kierrätyspisteeseen.

Erillinen keräys ja kierrätys auttaa säästämään luonnonvaroja ja ehkäisemään akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden mahdollisesti sisältämien vaarallisten aineiden terveydelle ja ympäristölle haitallisia vaikutuksia, jotka voivat johtua virheellisestä hävittämisestä. Hävittämistä koskevat säädökset vaihtelevat alueittain. Hävitä vanhat akut ja laitteet paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti.

Lisätietoja akkujen sekä sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun kierrätyksestä saat ottamalla yhteyttä kaupunkiin tai kuntaan, jätehuoltokeskukseen, tuotteen ostopaikkaan, tai käymällä osoitteessa www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/.

Informations relatives à la conformité et à la sécurité Arlo

Comment bien utiliser et manipuler les packs de batteries amovibles et rechargeables

Les blocs de piles peuvent EXPLOSER, PRENDRE FEU ou PROVOQUER DES BRULURES si vous essayez de les démonter, de les percer, de les couper, de les presser, de les court-circuiter, de les incinérer, de les recharger (pour les piles non rechargeables) ou si vous les exposez à l'eau, au feu ou à des températures élevées.

Pour assurer une sécurité et des performances optimales :

- **Utilisez uniquement des blocs de piles approuvés par Arlo.**
Si vous avez des doutes sur la compatibilité d'une pile ou d'un chargeur de rechange, contactez Arlo.
- **N'UTILISEZ PAS** ce bloc de piles à d'autres fins que son utilisation prévue.
- N'utilisez **PAS** l'appareil si le boîtier de ses batteries est endommagé, boursoufflé ou fragilisé. Il peut présenter, par exemple, mais sans s'y limiter, des fuites, des odeurs, des enfoncements, des fissures, des traces de corrosion, des traces de rouille, des boursoufflements, des traces de fusion et des rayures.
- Veuillez **NE PAS** démonter, écraser, perforer, court-circuiter les contacts externes ou jeter la pile dans le feu ou l'eau.
- N'exposez **PAS** l'appareil au feu ou à des températures supérieures à 60 °C. Ne placez pas l'appareil à côté de zones susceptibles de s'échauffer, par exemple, mais sans s'y limiter, sur ou près d'un radiateur, une surface de cuisson, un appareil de cuisson, un fer à repasser, un radiateur ou une cheminée.
- **N'EXPOSEZ PAS** la pile ou l'appareil à l'humidité. Même s'ils peuvent sécher et semblent fonctionner normalement, le circuit peut lentement se corroder et entraîner la défaillance de leurs circuits de sécurité.

- **NE PLACEZ PAS** le bloc de piles dans une poche, un sac ou autre récipient contenant des objets métalliques, tels que des clés, des bijoux ou des outils.
- **N'ENTREPOSEZ PAS** les blocs de piles avec des matières combustibles ou dangereuses. Conservez-les dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.
- **MAINTENEZ TOUJOURS** les blocs de piles hors de portée des enfants.
- **NE CHARGEZ PAS** le bloc de piles à l'envers. **ASSUREZ-VOUS** que le logement des piles est vide et exempt d'humidité ou de débris avant d'y insérer la pile.
- **EVITEZ** de faire tomber le bloc de piles ou l'appareil Arlo. Une chute, en particulier sur une surface dure, peut entraîner l'endommagement de la pile ou de l'appareil Arlo. Remplacez le bloc de piles ou l'appareil Arlo, si vous soupçonnez un endommagement.
- Suivez **TOUJOURS** les instructions du Guide de démarrage rapide et/ou du manuel utilisateur du produit Arlo.
- Suivez **TOUJOURS** la réglementation locale et les directives en matière de recyclage de blocs de piles Arlo usagées.

Mentions légales :

Dans la mesure permise par les lois en vigueur, Arlo technologies rejette toute responsabilité relative à l'utilisation de batteries autres que les batteries rechargeables Arlo dans votre appareil Arlo, y compris mais sans s'y limiter, incendie, dommages aux biens ou aux personnes et/ou décès. Vous assumez tout risque relatif à l'utilisation de batteries autres que les batteries rechargeables Arlo dans les appareils Arlo, y compris mais sans s'y limiter, incendie, dommages aux biens ou aux personnes et/ou décès.

Conformité à la Directive RED (Radio Equipment Directive) 2014/53/UE

Cet équipement radio Arlo est conforme aux exigences de l'article 10 (2) du RED, car il peut être utilisé dans au moins un état membre sans enfreindre les exigences applicables sur l'utilisation du spectre radio. Cet équipement radio est également conforme avec l'article 10 (10), car l'identification des Etats membres figurent sur son emballage lorsqu'il existe des restrictions pour sa mise en service et des exigences pour l'autorisation d'utilisation.

En outre, les équipements radio Arlo font l'objet de tests supplémentaires pour maintenir le niveau des rayonnements non essentiels dans les limites spécifiées, ainsi que leur conformité aux exigences d'adaptabilité, qui atténuent les problèmes d'interférences causés par la cohabitation avec d'autres produits sans fil.

Conformément aux Articles 10.8(a) et 10.8(b) de la Directive RED, le tableau suivant fournit des informations sur les bandes de fréquences utilisées et de puissance de transmission par radiofréquence maximale des équipements radio Arlo en vente dans l'UE :

Wi-Fi

Gamme de fréquences (MHz)	Canaux utilisés	Puissance de transmission max. (dBm/mW)	Utilisation à l'intérieur	Utilisation à l'extérieur
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM : 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK : 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) avec TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) non TPC	x	

Gamme de fréquences (MHz)	Canaux utilisés	Puissance de transmission max. (dBm/mW)	Utilisation à l'intérieur	Utilisation à l'extérieur
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) avec PTC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) sans TPC	x	x

Mise à jour du logiciel

Arlo est susceptible de publier des mises à jour logicielles pour corriger des bugs ou améliorer des fonctions après la commercialisation du produit. Les mises à jour logicielles publiées n'ont aucune incidence sur le maintien de la conformité à l'ensemble des réglementations en vigueur. Les paramètres de fréquence radio ne sont ni accessibles, ni modifiables par l'utilisateur.

Conformité réglementaire

Pour obtenir des informations concernant la conformité réglementaire, y compris la Déclaration de conformité pour l'UE, rendez-vous sur www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne produit pas d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, notamment celles qui peuvent entraîner un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Pour plus d'informations sur la gouvernance de la vie privée d'Arlo, y compris le RGPD, consultez <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Consignes de sécurité relatives à l'appareil et à l'adaptateur secteur

- **NE FAITES PAS** tomber l'adaptateur secteur et ne le soumettez pas à des chocs.
- Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé (par exemple, si le cordon est à nu ou rompu) ou si la fiche se détend, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser. Poursuivre son utilisation risque d'entraîner des chocs électriques, des courts-circuits ou un incendie.
- **NE TOUCHEZ PAS** l'adaptateur secteur les mains mouillées. Cela pourrait entraîner des courts-circuits, des dysfonctionnements ou des chocs électriques.
- **N'UTILISEZ PAS** l'adaptateur secteur à l'extérieur, sauf si les instructions de votre produit l'indiquent explicitement.
- La prise de courant doit être installée près de l'équipement et être facilement accessible.
- **NE BRANCHEZ PAS** de périphériques dépassant la capacité nominale dans la prise Pass-Through CPL.
- **NE BRANCHEZ PAS** de gros appareils électroménagers dans la prise filtrée ou dans une rallonge connectée.

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux accessoires

- L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un câble USB ou d'une batterie non approuvé ou non compatible peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion ou présenter d'autres dangers
- Choisissez **TOUJOURS** uniquement des accessoires approuvés pour une utilisation avec ce modèle d'Arlo. L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoires peut entraîner l'annulation de la garantie, une infraction aux lois et réglementations locales et un danger potentiel. Contactez votre revendeur pour plus d'informations sur la disponibilité des accessoires approuvés dans votre région.

Mentions légales

Dans la mesure permise par les lois en vigueur, le non-respect de ces avertissements ou de ces recommandations peut endommager votre appareil Arlo dans des conditions non couvertes par la garantie Arlo.

Elimination des piles et des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés



Ce symbole sur les équipements et batteries indique qu'ils ne peuvent pas être jetés avec vos déchets ménagers. Au lieu de cela, vous devez les déposer dans un point de collecte à des fins de recyclage des piles et de l'équipement électrique et électronique.

Cette collecte et ce recyclage distincts permettent de préserver les ressources naturelles et de prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour la santé humaine et l'environnement dues à une élimination incorrecte des produits et à la présence potentielle de substances dangereuses dans les piles et l'équipement électrique et électronique. Les réglementations relatives à la mise au rebut des appareils varient selon la région. Mettez au rebut les piles et l'équipement usagés conformément aux réglementations locales.

Pour plus d'informations sur les points de recyclage de vos piles et déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez votre ville/municipalité, votre centre de traitement des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit. Vous pouvez également vous rendre sur la page Web www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ pour plus d'informations.

Arlo Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen zur Einhaltung relevanter Richtlinien

Richtlinien für die sichere Verwendung von herausnehmbaren und wiederaufladbaren Batterien

Akkus und Batterien können EXPLODIEREN, IN BRAND GERATEN und/oder VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN, wenn sie zerlegt, durchstochen, zerschnitten, zerquetscht, kurzgeschlossen, verbrannt, wiederaufgeladen (im Fall von Einweg-Batterien) bzw. Wasser, Feuer oder hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden.

So gewährleisten Sie optimale Sicherheit und Leistung:

- **Verwenden Sie nur von Arlo zugelassene Batterien.** Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine Ersatzbatterie oder ein Ladegerät kompatibel ist, wenden Sie sich an Arlo.
- Verwenden Sie die Batterie **AUSSCHLIESSLICH** für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät **NICHT**, wenn das Batteriegehäuse beschädigt oder aufgebläht aussieht oder Anzeichen von Manipulationsversuchen aufweist. Beispiele: Verwenden Sie keine Batterien, die auslaufen, riechen, aufgebläht oder geschmolzen sind oder Dellen, Rost, Risse oder Kratzer aufweisen.
- Batterien dürfen **NICHT** zerlegt, zerquetscht, durchstochen oder kurzgeschlossen werden (über die externen Kontakte). Sie dürfen nicht in Feuer oder Wasser entsorgt werden.
- Das Gerät darf **NICHT** Feuer oder Temperaturen über 60 °C ausgesetzt werden. Positionieren Sie das Gerät nicht nahe an Bereichen, die heiß werden könnten. Dazu gehören unter anderem Bereiche in der Nähe von Heizkörpern, Kochflächen, Kochgeräten, Bügeleisen oder Kaminen.
- **SCHÜTZEN** Sie die Batterie und Ihr Gerät vor Nässe. Auch wenn das Gerät nach dem Trocknen normal zu funktionieren scheint, kann der Schaltkreis langsam korrodieren, sodass der Sicherheitsschaltkreis nicht mehr funktioniert.

- Bewahren Sie die Batterie **NICHT** in der Hosentasche, im Geldbeutel oder einem anderen Behälter auf, in dem sich Metallgegenstände wie Schlüssel, Schmuck oder Werkzeuge befinden.
- Lagern Sie die Batterie **NICHT** zusammen mit Gefahr- oder Brennstoffen. Bewahren Sie die Batterie in einer kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Umgebung auf.
- Halten Sie die Batterie **STETS** von Kindern fern.
- Laden Sie **KEINE** falsch eingelegten Batterien. **ACHTEN SIE DARAUF**, dass das Batteriefach leer, trocken und frei von Schmutzablagerungen ist, bevor Sie die Batterie einlegen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterie und das Arlo Gerät **NICHT** herunterfallen. Wenn diese auf eine harte Oberfläche fallen, können die Batterie oder das Arlo Gerät beschädigt werden. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie oder das Arlo Gerät, wenn Sie vermuten, dass diese beschädigt sein könnten.
- Befolgen Sie **STETS** die Anweisungen in der Kurzanleitung und/oder im Arlo Produkthandbuch.
- Befolgen Sie bei der Entsorgung alter Arlo Batterien **STETS** die örtlichen Gesetze und Richtlinien für Abfall und Recycling.

Haftungsausschluss:

Soweit gesetzlich zulässig, schließt Arlo Technologies jede Haftung für Ansprüche aus, die sich aus der Verwendung Ihres Arlo Geräts mit anderen Batterien als den Arlo Batterien ergeben, einschließlich, jedoch nicht darauf beschränkt, Feuer und Sachschäden, Körperverletzung und/oder tödliche Verletzungen. Wenn Sie Arlo Geräte mit Batterien verwenden, die keine Arlo Batterien sind, tragen Sie die Verantwortung für alle damit verbundenen Risiken, einschließlich - jedoch nicht darauf beschränkt - Feuer und Sachschäden, Körperverletzung und/oder tödliche Verletzungen.

Einhaltung der Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU

Diese Arlo Funkkomponente entspricht den Anforderungen des Artikels 10 (2) der Funkanlagenrichtlinie und kann in mindestens einem Mitgliedstaat betrieben werden, ohne die geltenden Anforderungen für die Nutzung der Funkfrequenzbänder zu verletzen. Die Funkkomponente entspricht außerdem Artikel 10 (10), da auf ihrer Verpackung die Mitgliedsstaaten angegeben sind, in denen für die Inbetriebnahme des Geräts Einschränkungen bestehen und eine Nutzungsautorisierung erforderlich ist.

Darüber hinaus wurde die Arlo Funkkomponente auf die Einhaltung der festgelegten Höchstwerte für Nebenaussendungen getestet und entspricht den Anforderungen an die Anpassungsfähigkeit, wodurch Interferenzprobleme beim gemeinsamen Betrieb von mehreren Funkprodukten an einem Standort reduziert werden.

Gemäß Artikel 10.8 (a) und 10.8 (b) der Funkanlagenrichtlinie enthält die nachfolgende Tabelle Informationen über die verwendeten Frequenzbänder und die maximale Sendeleistung der Funkfrequenz der in der EU verkauften Arlo Produkte mit Funkkomponenten.

WLAN

Frequenzbereich (MHz)	Verwendete Kanäle	Max. Sendeleistung (dBm/mW)	Verwendung im Innenbereich	Verwendung im Außenbereich
2400-2483,5	1-13	OFDM: 19,9 dBm: 97,7 mW CCK: 17,9 dBm: 61,7 mW	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm: 195 mW	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) mit TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7mW) ohne TPC	x	

Frequenzbereich (MHz)	Verwendete Kanäle	Max. Sendeleistung (dBm/mW)	Verwendung im Innenbereich	Verwendung im Außenbereich
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) mit TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) ohne TPC	x	x

Software-Update

Arlo veröffentlicht nach der Produkteinführung gegebenenfalls Software-Updates zur Fehlerbehebung und Funktionserweiterung. Diese aktualisierten Softwareversionen beeinträchtigen niemals die durchgehende Einhaltung aller geltenden Richtlinien. Der Benutzer kann nicht auf die Funkfrequenzparameter zugreifen oder diese ändern.

Einhaltung der Richtlinien

Informationen zur Einhaltung der rechtlichen Vorschriften, einschließlich der EU-Konformitätserklärung, finden Sie unter: www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Dieses Gerät ist mit Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften konform. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen. (2) Dieses Gerät muss alle Störungen vertragen, einschließlich Störungen, die unerwünschte Operationen verursachen können.

Informationen zur Arlo Datenschutzrichtlinie, einschließlich Datenschutz-Grundverordnung (DSGVO), finden Sie unter <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Geräte- und Netzteilsicherheit

- Lassen Sie das Netzteil **NICHT** fallen oder Stöße darauf einwirken.
- Verwenden Sie das Netzkabel nicht weiter, wenn es beschädigt ist (z. B. freiliegendes Kabel oder Kabelbruch) oder wenn der Stecker locker ist. Jede weitere Verwendung kann zu Stromschlägen, Kurzschlüssen oder Bränden führen.
- Fassen Sie das Netzteil **NICHT** mit nassen Händen an. Dies kann Kurzschlüsse, Fehlfunktionen oder Stromschläge verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie das Netzteil **NUR DANN** im Freien, wenn die Zulässigkeit im Produkthandbuch explizit angegeben ist.
- Die Steckdose muss sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
- Schließen Sie **KEINE** Geräte an Powerline-Durchgangssteckdosen an, die die Produktspezifikation überschreiten.
- Schließen Sie **KEINE** größeren Haushaltsgeräte an gefilterte Steckdosen oder an eine daran angeschlossene Steckdosenleiste an.

Zubehörsicherheit

- Die Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen oder inkompatiblen Netzteilen, USB-Kabeln oder Batterien kann Brände, Explosionen oder andere Gefahren verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie **STETS** ausschließlich Zubehör, das von Arlo für die Verwendung mit diesem Modell zugelassen ist. Durch die Verwendung von anderem Zubehör kann die Garantie erlöschen, gegen örtliche Vorschriften und Gesetze verstoßen werden und eine Gefahr darstellen. Wenden Sie sich für Informationen zur Verfügbarkeit von zugelassenem Zubehör in Ihrer Region an Ihren Händler.

Haftungsausschluss

Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Warnhinweise und/oder Anweisungen kann Schäden an Ihrem Arlo Gerät verursachen, die – soweit gesetzlich zulässig – nicht von der von Arlo gewährten Garantie abgedeckt sind.

Entsorgung von Altbatterien sowie Elektroaltgeräten



Dieses Symbol auf dem Gerät und den Batterien zeigt an, dass das Gerät und die Batterien nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, diese über eine geeignete Annahmestelle für die Wiederverwertung von Batterien und Elektro- sowie Elektronikgeräten zu entsorgen.

Die getrennte Sammlung und Wiederverwertung trägt zur Erhaltung der natürlichen Ressourcen bei und verhindert, dass bei einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung umweltschädliche Substanzen aus Batterien und Elektrogeräten in die Umwelt gelangen und negative Folgen für Umwelt und Gesundheit haben. Die Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung sind je nach Region unterschiedlich. Entsorgen Sie Altbatterien und Altgeräte immer unter Einhaltung der Vorschriften vor Ort.

Um Informationen zu geeigneten Annahmestellen für Altbatterien und Elektroaltgeräte zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung, Ihren Müllentsorgungsbetrieb oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Alternativ erhalten Sie auf der folgenden Website weitere Informationen: www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza e la conformità Arlo

Linee guida per l'utilizzo e la gestione sicuri delle batterie ricaricabili e rimovibili

Le batterie possono ESPLODERE, PRENDERE FUOCO e/o PROVOCARE USTIONI se disassemblate, perforate, tagliate, schiacciate, cortocircuitate, incenerite, ricaricate (pile monouso) o esposte ad acqua, fuoco o temperature elevate.

Per garantire livelli di sicurezza e prestazioni ottimali:

- **Utilizzare solo batterie approvate da Arlo.** In caso di dubbi sulla compatibilità di una batteria sostitutiva o caricabatterie, contattare Arlo.
- **NON** utilizzare la batteria per finalità diverse da quelle previste.
- **NON** utilizzare il dispositivo se la batteria risulta danneggiata, rigonfia o compromessa. Tra gli esempi sono inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, fuoriuscite di liquido, odori insoliti, ammaccature, corrosione, ruggine, crepe, rigonfiamenti, scioglimento e graffi.
- **NON** disassemblare, schiacciare, perforare, tagliare i contatti esterni, né bruciare o smaltire in acqua.
- **NON** esporre il dispositivo a fiamme o a temperature superiori ai 60 °C. Non posizionare il dispositivo in prossimità di luoghi o aree che potrebbero surriscaldarsi. Tra gli esempi sono inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, il posizionamento su o in prossimità di un riscaldatore, superficie di cottura, piastra elettrica, ferro da stiro, radiatore o caminetto.
- **NON** bagnare la batteria o il dispositivo. Anche se il dispositivo o la batteria possono essere asciutti e apparire correttamente funzionanti, la circuiteria si potrebbe corrodere lentamente, compromettendo la sicurezza dei contatti elettrici.

- **NON** conservare la batteria in tasca, in una borsa o altro contenitore contenente oggetti metallici quali, ad esempio, chiavi di casa, gioielli o utensili da lavoro.
- **NON** conservare la batteria con materiale pericoloso o combustibile. Conservare in un ambiente fresco, asciutto e ventilato.
- Tenere **SEMPRE** la batteria lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- **NON** caricare la batteria al contrario (verificare che la polarità sia corretta). Prima di inserire la batteria, **ASSICURARSI** che lo scomparto batteria sia vuoto e privo di residui o umidità.
- **EVITARE** di far cadere la batteria o il dispositivo Arlo. La caduta, soprattutto su superfici rigide, potrebbe causare danni alla batteria o al dispositivo Arlo. Qualora si sospetti che la batteria o il dispositivo Arlo possano aver subito danni, sostituirli.
- Attenersi **SEMPRE** alle istruzioni riportate nella Guida rapida e/o riportate nel Manuale utente del prodotto Arlo.
- Attenersi **SEMPRE** alle leggi e alle linee guida locali in materia di smaltimento e riciclaggio dei rifiuti per lo smaltimento delle batterie Arlo usate.

Declinazione di responsabilità:

Nella misura massima consentita dalla legge applicabile, Arlo Technologies declina ogni responsabilità relativamente all'uso di qualsiasi batteria diversa dalle batterie ricaricabili Arlo nel dispositivo Arlo, in caso, ma non limitatamente, di incendio, danni a proprietà, lesioni personali e/o morte. L'utente accetta e si assume qualsiasi rischio associato all'uso di batterie diverse dalle batterie ricaricabili Arlo nei dispositivi Arlo, inclusi, ad esempio, i rischi di incendio, danni a proprietà, lesioni personali e/o morte.

Conformità alla Direttiva RED ("Radio Equipment Directive") 2014/53/UE

Questa apparecchiatura radio Arlo è conforme con i requisiti dell'Articolo 10 (2) della Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio (RED) qualora venga utilizzata in almeno uno degli Stati membri, senza violare i requisiti applicabili relativamente all'utilizzo dello spettro radio. Questa apparecchiatura radio è conforme anche all'Articolo 10 (10) poiché sulla confezione è riportata l'indicazione degli Stati membri UE per cui non esistono restrizioni per l'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura e non sono previsti requisiti per l'autorizzazione all'uso.

Inoltre, le apparecchiature radio di Arlo sono ulteriormente testate per garantire che le emissioni spurie rientrino nei limiti specificati e soddisfino i requisiti relativi all'adattività, che mitiga i problemi causati dalla coesistenza con altre apparecchiature radio.

In conformità all'Articolo 10.8 (a) e 10.8 (b) della Direttiva RED, la seguente tabella fornisce informazioni sulle bande di frequenza utilizzate e sulla potenza di trasmissione di frequenza radio massima degli apparecchi radio Arlo per la vendita nell'UE:

Wi-Fi

Gamma di frequenza (MHz)	Canali utilizzati	Potenza di trasmissione max (dBm/mW)	Utilizzo al chiuso	Utilizzo all'aperto
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) con TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) non-TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) con TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) senza TPC	x	x

Aggiornamento software

Dopo il rilascio di un prodotto, Arlo può rilasciare alcuni aggiornamenti software per correggere bug o per migliorare le funzionalità. Le versioni software aggiornate distribuite non hanno alcun effetto sulla conformità continuativa di tutte le leggi applicabili. I parametri relativi alle radiofrequenze non sono accessibili agli utenti e, pertanto, non possono essere modificate da questi ultimi.

Conformità normativa

Per informazioni sulla conformità alle normative vigenti, compresa la Dichiarazione di conformità UE, visitare il sito Web www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle normative FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni indicate: (1) il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose e (2) il dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, compresa un'eventuale interferenza che potrebbe causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Per informazioni sulla Governance sulla privacy di Arlo, inclusa la Direttiva GDPR, visitare il sito Web <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Linee guida di sicurezza del dispositivo e del relativo adattatore di alimentazione

- **NON** far cadere o urtare l'adattatore di alimentazione.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato (ad esempio, è privo della guaina protettiva o è spezzato) o la spina si allenta, interrompere l'utilizzo immediatamente. Il suo utilizzo continuato potrebbe provocare scosse elettriche, cortocircuiti o incendi.

- **NON** toccare l'adattatore di alimentazione con le mani umide o bagnate. Ciò potrebbe provocare cortocircuiti, malfunzionamenti o scosse elettriche.
- **NON** utilizzare l'adattatore di alimentazione all'esterno, a meno che non espressamente indicato nelle istruzioni relative al prodotto.
- La presa elettrica deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchio ed essere facilmente accessibile.
- **NON** collegare i dispositivi a prese di tipo "pass-through" della corrente elettrica che superino le specifiche elettriche del prodotto.
- **NON** collegare grandi elettrodomestici a una presa CA filtrata o a una prolunga collegata.

Sicurezza degli accessori

- L'utilizzo di un adattatore di alimentazione, cavo USB o batteria non approvati o non compatibili potrebbe provocare incendi, esplosioni o altri rischi
- Scegliere **SEMPRE** solo accessori approvati da Arlo per l'uso con questo modello. L'uso di altri tipi di accessori può rendere nulla la garanzia, potrebbe violare le leggi e le normative locali e costituire un pericolo. Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore per informazioni sulla disponibilità di accessori approvati nella propria area o regione.

Declinazione di responsabilità

Nella misura consentita dalla legge applicabile, la mancata osservanza delle presenti avvertenze e/o istruzioni potrebbe provocare danni al prodotto Arlo che non sono coperti dalla garanzia Arlo.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettroniche e batterie usate



Questo simbolo sull'apparecchiatura o sulle batterie indica che l'apparecchiatura o la batteria contenuta non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. È responsabilità dell'utente consegnare il prodotto presso un punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio delle batterie e dei componenti elettronici.

La raccolta differenziata e il riciclaggio aiutano a proteggere le risorse naturali e a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per la salute umana e l'ambiente dovute alla possibile presenza di sostanze pericolose nelle batterie e nelle apparecchiature elettroniche, qualora non venga effettuato un corretto smaltimento di tali parti. Le normative vigenti in materia di smaltimento possono variare a seconda della regione. È opportuno quindi smaltire le apparecchiature elettroniche e le batterie usate in conformità alle disposizioni legislative locali.

Per ulteriori informazioni sui luoghi di raccolta e riciclaggio di batterie e apparecchiature elettroniche usate, contattare l'ufficio o autorità competente nella propria città/municipio, l'azienda di smaltimento e gestione rifiuti domestici, il negozio presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto o, in alternativa, visitare la pagina Web www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ per ulteriori informazioni.

Arlo - informasjon om sikkerhet og samsvar

Retningslinjer for sikker håndtering og bruk av uttakbare og oppladbare batteripakker

Batteripakker kan EKSPLODERE, BEGYNNE Å BRENNE og/eller FØRE TIL BRANNSKADER hvis de demonteres, får hull eller kutt, knuses, kortsluttes, brenner opp, lades opp (engangs batterier) eller utsettes for vann, ild eller høye temperaturer.

Slik sikrer du optimal sikkerhet og bruk:

- **Bruk bare batteripakker som er godkjent av Arlo.** Kontakt Arlo hvis du er usikker på kompatibiliteten til et nytt batteri eller en lader.
- **IKKE** bruk denne batteripakken til noe annet enn det tiltenkte formålet.
- **IKKE** bruk enheten hvis batteripakken ser ut til å være skadet, oppsvulmet eller ødelagt. Eksempler omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til, lekkasje, lukt, bulker, korrosjon, rust, sprekker, oppsvulming, smelting og riper.
- **IKKE** ta fra hverandre, knus, stikk hull på, kortslutt eksterne kontakter på den eller kvitt deg med den ved å brenne den eller kaste den i vann.
- **IKKE** utsett enheten for ild eller temperaturer over 60 °C. Ikke plasser enheten ved siden av områder som kan bli varme. Eksempler omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til, på eller i nærheten av varmeovn, komfyrtopp, matlagingsapparat, strykejern, radiator eller ildsted.
- **IKKE** la batteripakken eller enheten bli våt. Selv om utstyret kan tørke og se ut til å fungere normalt, kan kretsen sakte korrodere og ødelegge sikkerhetskretsen.

- **IKKE** plasser batteripakken i en lomme, veske eller en annen beholder som inneholder metallgjenstander, for eksempel nøkler, smykker eller verktøy.
- **IKKE** oppbevar batteripakken sammen med farlig eller brennbar materiale. Oppbevar enheten på et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted.
- oppbevar **ALLTID** batteripakken utilgjengelig for barn.
- **IKKE** sett inn batteripakken feil vei. **SØRG FOR AT** batterirommet er tomt og fritt for fuktighet og løse gjenstander, før du setter inn batteriet.
- **UNNGÅ** å utsette batteripakken eller Arlo-enheten for fall. Hvis noe av utstyret faller, spesielt på en hard overflate, kan det oppstå skade på batteriet eller Arlo-enheten. Hvis du har mistanke om at batteripakken eller Arlo-enheten er skadet, må du bytte den ut.
- Følg **ALLTID** instruksjonene i hurtigstartveiledningen og/eller i brukerhåndboken til Arlo-produktet.
- Følg **ALLTID** lokale lover og retningslinjer for avfallshåndtering og resirkulering når du skal kassere brukte Arlo-batteripakker.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse:

I den grad det er tillatt av gjeldende lov, fraskriver Arlo Technologies seg alt ansvar for skader knyttet til bruken av andre batterier enn oppladbare batterier til Arlo i Arlo-enheten din, inkludert, uten begrensning, brann, skade på eiendom, personskade og/eller død. Du påtar deg all risiko forbundet med å bruke andre batterier enn oppladbare batterier til Arlo i Arlo-enheter, inkludert, uten begrensning, brann, skade på eiendom, personskade og/eller død.

Samsvar med radiodirektivet 2014/53/EU

Dette radioutstyret fra Arlo er i samsvar med artikkel 10 (2) i radiodirektivet, ettersom det kan brukes i minst ett medlemsland uten å bryte med gjeldende krav når det gjelder bruk av radiospektrum. Dette radioutstyret er også i samsvar med artikkel 10 (10), ettersom emballasjen er påført informasjon om hvilke medlemsstater som har begrensninger for å sette det i drift eller krav til godkjenning av bruken.

Radioutstyret fra Arlo testes også ytterligere for å sikre at overharmonisk utstråling er innenfor de angitte grensene, og også at kravene til tilpasning oppfylles, noe som begrenser problemer med forstyrrelser som forårsakes av plassering på samme sted som annet radioutstyr.

I henhold til artikkel 10.8 (a) og 10.8 (b) i radiodirektivet gir følgende tabell informasjon om frekvensbåndene som brukes, og den maksimale sendeeffekten for radiofrekvenser i radioutstyr fra Arlo som selges i EU:

Wi-Fi

Frekvens-område (MHz)	Brukte kanaler	Maks. sendeeffekt (dBm/mW)	Innendørs bruk	Utendørs bruk
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) med TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) uten TPC	x	

Frekvens-område (MHz)	Brukte kanaler	Maks. sendeeffekt (dBm/mW)	Innendørs bruk	Utendørs bruk
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) med TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) uten TPC	x	x

Programvareoppdatering

Arlo kan utgi programvareoppdateringer for å rette feil eller forbedre funksjoner etter at produktet er utgitt. Oppdaterte programvareversjoner som utgis, vil ikke påvirke fortsatt samsvar med alle gjeldende regler. Radiofrekvensparametere er ikke tilgjengelige for brukeren og kan ikke endres av brukeren.

Samsvar med regelverk

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om samsvar med forskrifter, inkludert EU-samsvarserklæringen, kan du gå til www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Denne enheten er i samsvar med del 15 av FCC-reglene. Bruk er underlagt to vilkår: (1) Denne enheten skal ikke forårsake skadelige forstyrrelser, og (2) denne enheten må godta alle forstyrrelser som mottas, inkludert forstyrrelser som kan forårsake uønsket drift.

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om Arlos retningslinjer for personvern, inkludert personvernforordningen, kan du gå hit: <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Sikkerhet for enhet og strømadapter

- **IKKE** utsett strømadapteren for fall eller støt.
- Hvis strømledningen er skadet (for eksempel sprukket eller brukket) eller støpselet løsner, må du slutte å bruke den umiddelbart. Fortsatt bruk kan føre til elektrisk støt, kortslutning eller brann.

- **IKKE** berør strømadapteren med våte hender. Hvis du gjør det, kan det føre til kortslutning, funksjonsfeil eller elektrisk støt.
- **IKKE** bruk strømadapteren utendørs, med mindre slik bruk er uttrykkelig beskrevet i produktveiledningen.
- Stikkontakten må være montert nær utstyret og være lett tilgjengelig.
- **IKKE** koble enheter til Powerline-pass-through-kontakter med for høye verdier.
- **IKKE** koble større husholdningsapparater til den filtrerte strømkontakten eller en tilkoblet skjøteledning.

Sikkerhet for tilbehør

- Bruk av en ikke-godkjent eller inkompatibel strømadapter eller tilsvarende USB-kabel eller batteri kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller andre farer
- Velg **ALLTID** bare tilbehør som Arlo har godkjent for bruk med denne modellen. Bruk av andre typer tilbehør kan føre til at garantien blir ugyldig, kan være i strid med lokale forskrifter og lover og kan være farlig. Kontakt forhandleren for å få informasjon om godkjent tilbehør som er tilgjengelig der du befinner deg.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

I den grad det er tillatt av gjeldende lov, kan unnlatelse av å følge disse advarslene og/eller anvisningene resultere i skade på Arlo-enheten som ikke dekkes av Arlos garanti.

Kassering av batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr



Dette symbolet på utstyret og batteriene betyr at utstyret og batteriene ikke må kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet. I stedet er det ditt ansvar å levere det inn på et innsamlingspunkt for resirkulering av batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

Denne separate innsamlingen og resirkuleringen vil bidra til å bevare naturressurser og forhindre potensielle negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø på grunn av farlige stoffer i batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Regler for kassering varierer fra region til region. Kast gamle batterier og gammelt utstyr i samsvar med lokale bestemmelser.

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om hvor du skal resirkulere batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, kan du kontakte lokale myndigheter, lokale renovasjonstjenester eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet. Du kan også gå til nettsiden www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ for å få mer informasjon.

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i zgodności firmy Arlo

Zalecenia dotyczące bezpiecznego korzystania z wyjmowanych i ładowalnych akumulatorów

Demontowanie, przekłuwanie, przecinanie, zgniatanie, zwieranie, palenie lub poddawanie działaniu wody, ognia lub wysokich temperatur baterii/akumulatorów, a także ponowne ładowanie baterii jednorazowych może spowodować WYBUCH, POŻAR oraz POPARZENIA.

Aby zapewnić optymalne działanie i bezpieczeństwo:

- **Należy korzystać wyłącznie z akumulatorów zatwierdzonych przez firmę Arlo.** W przypadku braku pewności, czy akumulator zamienny lub ładowarka są zgodne, należy skontaktować się z firmą Arlo.
- **NIE NALEŻY** używać tego akumulatora do celów innych niż zamierzone.
- **NIE NALEŻY** używać urządzenia, jeśli osłona akumulatora jest uszkodzona lub spuchnięta. Niektóre z przykładów to wycieki, nieprzyjemny zapach, wgniecenia, rdza, śnieź, pęknięcia, opuchlizna, nadtopienia i zadrapania.
- **NIE NALEŻY** demontować, zgniatać, przebijać, doprowadzać do zwarcia i wrzucać do ognia lub wody.
- **NIE NALEŻY** wystawiać urządzenia na działanie ognia i temperatur powyżej 60°C (140°F). Nie należy umieszczać urządzenia blisko szybko nagrzewających się urządzeń. Niektóre z przykładowych urządzeń to grzejnik, płyta indukcyjna, sprzęt kuchenny, żelazko, farelka lub kominek.

- **NIE NALEŻY** dopuszczać do kontaktu akumulatora lub urządzenia z wodą. Nawet jeśli po wysuszeniu akumulator wydaje się funkcjonować normalnie, obwody urządzenia mogą ulec korozji i uszkodzić mechanizmy bezpieczeństwa.
- **NIE NALEŻY** umieszczać akumulatora w kieszeni, torebce lub innym pojemniku zawierającym metalowe przedmioty, takie jak klucze, biżuteria lub narzędzia.
- **NIE NALEŻY** przechowywać akumulatorów wraz z materiałami niebezpiecznymi czy łatwopalnymi. Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i przewietrzonym miejscu.
- **ZAWSZE** należy przechowywać akumulatory poza zasięgiem dzieci.
- **NIE NALEŻY** wkładać akumulatorów do komory niezgodnie z oznaczeniem biegunowości. Przed włożeniem akumulatora **NALEŻY UPEWNIĆ SIĘ**, że komora akumulatora jest pusta i wolna od wilgoci i luźnych zanieczyszczeń.
- **NALEŻY UNIKAĆ** upuszczania akumulatora lub urządzenia firmy Arlo. Upuszczenie, szczególnie na twarde powierzchnie, może spowodować uszkodzenie akumulatora lub urządzenia firmy Arlo. W przypadku podejrzenia uszkodzenia akumulatora lub urządzenia firmy Arlo, należy je wymienić.
- **ZAWSZE** wykonuj polecenia zgodnie ze skróconą instrukcją obsługi oraz instrukcją obsługi urządzenia firmy Arlo.
- **ZAWSZE** przestrzegaj lokalnych przepisów dotyczących odpadów i recyklingu podczas utylizacji akumulatorów firmy Arlo.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności:

W zakresie dozwolonym przez obowiązujące prawo firma Arlo Technologies zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności związanej z użyciem w urządzeniu firmy Arlo akumulatorów innych niż akumulatory wielokrotnego ładowania firmy Arlo, w tym bez ograniczeń za wybuch pożaru, uszkodzenia mienia, obrażenia ciała lub śmierć. Cała odpowiedzialność za ewentualne skutki korzystania w urządzeniach Arlo z akumulatorów innych niż akumulatory Arlo, w tym bez ograniczeń za wybuch pożaru, uszkodzenia mienia, obrażenia ciała lub śmierć, spoczywa na użytkowniku.

Zgodność z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE dotyczącą sprzętu radiowego (RED)

Sprzęt radiowy firmy Arlo jest zgodny z wymaganiami artykułu 10 (2) dyrektywy RED, jako że może być obsługiwany w co najmniej jednym kraju członkowskim bez naruszenia stosowanych norm pasma radiowego. Ten sprzęt radiowy jest również zgodny z art. 10 (10), ponieważ na jego opakowaniu znajdują się dane identyfikacyjne państw członkowskich, w których istnieją ograniczenia dotyczące wprowadzania go do użytku lub wymogi dotyczące zezwolenia na jego użytkowanie.

Sprzęt radiowy firmy Arlo jest szczegółowo testowany, aby normy emisji zanieczyszczeń oraz wymagania dotyczące adaptacyjności, które łagodzą problemy związane z zakłóceniami powodowanymi przez kolokację z innym sprzętem radiowym, zostały spełnione.

Zgodnie z artykułem 10.8 (a) i 10.8 (b) dyrektywy RED w poniższej tabeli przedstawiono informacje dotyczące wykorzystywanych pasm częstotliwości i maksymalnej mocy nadawania częstotliwości radiowych przez sprzęt radiowy firmy Arlo sprzedawany na terenie UE:

Zakres częstotliwości (MHz)	Wykorzystywane kanały	Maksymalna moc transmisji (dBm/mW)	Do użytku w pomieszczeniach	Do użytku na zewnątrz
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) przy TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) bez TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) z TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) bez TPC	x	x

Aktualizacja oprogramowania

Firma Arlo może wydać aktualizacje oprogramowania w celu naprawienia błędów lub rozszerzenia funkcji po wydaniu produktu. Uaktualnione wersje oprogramowania nie będą miały wpływu na zgodność ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi przepisami. Parametry częstotliwości radiowych nie są dostępne dla użytkownika i nie mogą być przez niego zmieniane.

Zgodność z przepisami

Z informacjami o zgodności z przepisami, w tym z bieżącą deklaracją zgodności UE, można zapoznać się pod adresem www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Urządzenie spełnia wymagania określone w rozdziale 15. przepisów FCC. Może być używane po spełnieniu dwóch następujących warunków: (1) nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) musi działać pomimo odebranych zakłóceń, nawet powodujących niepożądane działanie.

Aby uzyskać informacje o zarządzaniu prywatnością przez firmę Arlo, w tym RODO, odwiedź stronę <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Bezpieczeństwo urządzenia i zasilacza sieciowego

- **NIE NALEŻY** upuszczać zasilacza ani narażać go na uderzenia.
- Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony (na przykład jest odsłonięty lub pęknięty) lub jego wtyczka poluzuje się, należy natychmiast zaprzestać korzystania z urządzenia. Dalsze korzystanie z urządzenia może prowadzić do porażenia prądem, zwarcia lub pożaru.
- **NIE NALEŻY** dotykać zasilacza mokrymi rękami. Może to doprowadzić do zwarcia, awarii lub porażenia prądem.
- **NIE NALEŻY** używać zasilacza na zewnątrz budynków, o ile nie zostało to wyraźnie wskazane w instrukcji obsługi produktu.
- Gniazdko elektryczne powinno być łatwo dostępne i zamontowane blisko sprzętu.
- **NIE NALEŻY** podłączać urządzeń do złączy przelotowych Powerline, które przekraczają parametry znamionowe urządzenia.
- **NIE NALEŻY** podłączać większych urządzeń AGD do filtrowanego gniazdka zasilania lub do dołączonej listwy zasilającej.

Bezpieczeństwo akcesoriów

- Korzystanie z niezatwierdzonego lub niezgodnego zasilacza sieciowego, kabla USB lub baterii może spowodować pożar, wybuch lub inne zagrożenie.

- **ZAWSZE** wybieraj tylko akcesoria zatwierdzone do użytku z tym modelem przez firmę Arlo. Użycie innych rodzajów akcesoriów może być niebezpieczne oraz spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji lub naruszenie lokalnych przepisów i praw. Skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą, aby uzyskać informacje o dostępności zatwierdzonych akcesoriów w Twoim obszarze.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności

Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych ostrzeżeń oraz instrukcji może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia Arlo, skutkujące – w zakresie dopuszczalnym przez prawo – unieważnieniem gwarancji firmy Arlo.

Utylizacja zużytych baterii oraz sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego



Ten symbol na sprzęcie i bateriach oznacza, że sprzętu i baterii nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami domowymi. Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest przekazanie ich do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki w celu recyklingu baterii oraz sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Ta selektywna zbiórka i recykling przyczynią się do ochrony zasobów naturalnych i zapobiegą potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska wynikających z ewentualnej obecności substancji niebezpiecznych znajdujących się w bateriach oraz sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym w przypadku nieprawidłowo przeprowadzonej utylizacji. Przepisy dotyczące utylizacji różnią się w zależności od regionu. Utylizacja starych baterii i sprzętu jest zgodna z lokalnymi przepisami.

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji o miejscu recyklingu baterii oraz odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych, skontaktuj się z władzami miasta / urzędem gminy, firmą wywozu śmieci, sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt lub odwiedź stronę www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/.

Información de seguridad y cumplimiento normativo de Arlo

Directrices de uso y manipulación segura para las baterías recargables extraíbles

Las baterías pueden EXPLOTAR, PROVOCAR INCENDIOS o QUEMADURAS si se desmontan, perforan, cortan, aplastan, cortocircuitan, incineran, recargan (desechables), entran en contacto con agua o fuego o se someten a temperaturas elevadas.

Para garantizar el rendimiento y la seguridad óptimos:

- **Utilice solo baterías aprobadas por Arlo.** Si no está seguro de si un cargador o una batería de repuesto son compatibles, póngase en contacto con Arlo.
- **NO** utilice estas baterías con ningún otro fin que el previsto originalmente.
- **NO** utilice el dispositivo si su batería parece dañada, hinchada o afectada de alguna forma. Por ejemplo, si presenta fugas, abolladuras, corrosión, oxidación, grietas, hinchazón, zonas derretidas o arañazos, así como si desprende olores, entre otros desperfectos.
- **NO** desmonte, aplaste, perforo ni cortocircuite los contactos externos, ni arroje las baterías al agua o al fuego.
- **NO** exponga el dispositivo al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C. No coloque el dispositivo junto a áreas que puedan calentarse. Por ejemplo, cerca de un radiador, la superficie de una cocina, cualquier equipo para cocinar, una plancha, una estufa o una chimenea, entre otros.

- **NO** moje la batería ni el dispositivo. Aunque parezcan secos y funcionen con normalidad, los circuitos podrían deteriorarse lentamente y anular el cableado de seguridad.
- **NO** meta las baterías en el bolsillo, el bolso u otro recipiente que contenga objetos metálicos, como llaves, joyas o herramientas.
- **NO** almacene las baterías con materiales peligrosos o combustibles. Guarde las baterías de repuesto en un área fresca, seca y bien ventilada.
- Mantenga la batería **SIEMPRE** fuera del alcance de los niños.
- **NO** introduzca las baterías al revés. **ASEGÚRESE** de que el compartimento de las baterías está vacío y no presenta humedad ni restos de suciedad antes de introducirlas.
- **NO DEJE** que la batería ni el dispositivo Arlo sufran caídas. Las caídas, especialmente sobre una superficie dura, pueden causar daños en la batería o el dispositivo Arlo. Si sospecha que la batería o el dispositivo Arlo han sufrido daños, sustitúyalos.
- Siga **SIEMPRE** las indicaciones de la guía de inicio rápido o el manual del usuario del producto de Arlo.
- Cumpla **SIEMPRE** con las normativas locales de eliminación de residuos y reciclaje cuando deseche baterías de Arlo usadas.

Renuncia:

En la medida en que la ley aplicable lo permita, Arlo Technologies rechaza toda responsabilidad relacionada con el uso de baterías recargables distintas a las de Arlo en su dispositivo Arlo, incluidos, sin limitación, incendios, daños a la propiedad, lesiones corporales o muerte. El usuario asume todos los riesgos asociados con el uso de baterías recargables distintas a las de Arlo en dispositivos Arlo, incluidos, sin limitación, los debidos a incendios, daños a la propiedad, lesiones corporales o muerte.

Conformidad con la directiva de equipos de radio (RED) 2014/53/UE

Este equipo de radio de Arlo cumple con el requisito del artículo 10 (2) de la directiva RED, ya que se puede utilizar en al menos un estado miembro sin infringir los requisitos aplicables sobre el uso del espectro de radiofrecuencia. Este equipo de radio también cumple con el artículo 10 (10), puesto que cuenta en el embalaje con la identificación de los países miembros, en los que hay restricciones de puesta en marcha y requisitos de autorización de uso.

Además, los equipos de radio de Arlo se someten a pruebas adicionales para garantizar que las emisiones no esenciales se encuentran dentro de los límites especificados, así como para cumplir los requisitos de capacidad de adaptación, que mitigan los problemas de interferencia causados por la ubicación compartida con otros equipos de radio.

De acuerdo con el artículo 10.8 (a) y 10.8 (b) de la directiva RED, la siguiente tabla proporciona información sobre las bandas de frecuencia utilizadas y la potencia de transmisión de frecuencia de radio máxima para los equipos de radio de Arlo a la venta en la UE:

WiFi

Rango de frecuencia (MHz)	Canales utilizados	Potencia de transmisión máxima (dBm/mW)	Uso en interiores	Uso en exteriores
2400-2483,5	1-13	ODFM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	

Rango de frecuencia (MHz)	Canales utilizados	Potencia de transmisión máxima (dBm/mW)	Uso en interiores	Uso en exteriores
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) con TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) sin TPC	x	
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) con TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) sin TPC	x	x

Actualización de software

Arlo puede publicar actualizaciones de software para corregir errores o mejorar funciones una vez lanzado el producto. Las versiones actualizadas del software que se publiquen no tendrán ningún efecto negativo sobre el cumplimiento continuado de todas las normas aplicables. El usuario no puede acceder a los parámetros de frecuencia de radio ni modificarlos.

Cumplimiento normativo

Para consultar la información de cumplimiento, incluida la declaración de conformidad de la UE, visite: www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de la normativa FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no causa interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo tolera cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Para obtener más información sobre la gobernanza de privacidad de Arlo, incluida la del RGPD, visite <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Seguridad del dispositivo y el adaptador de alimentación

- **NO** deje caer el adaptador de alimentación ni permita que sufra impactos.
- Si el cable de alimentación ha resultado dañado (por ejemplo, el interior está expuesto o el cable roto) o el enchufe se afloja, detenga su uso inmediatamente. El uso continuado en estas condiciones podría provocar descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o un incendio.
- **NO** toque el adaptador de alimentación con las manos mojadas. Si lo hace, podría provocar cortocircuitos, un mal funcionamiento o descargas eléctricas.
- **NO** utilice el adaptador de alimentación al aire libre, a menos que se especifique lo contrario en las instrucciones del producto.
- Es necesario instalar el enchufe o toma de corriente cerca del equipo y se debe poder acceder a ellos con facilidad.
- **NO** conecte dispositivos a adaptadores de alimentación Powerline que superen la potencia del producto.
- **NO** enchufe electrodomésticos grandes a la toma de corriente alterna filtrada ni a una regleta.

Seguridad del accesorio

- El uso de un adaptador de alimentación, un cable USB o una batería no aprobados o incompatibles podría provocar un incendio, una explosión u otros peligros.
- Elija **SIEMPRE** accesorios aprobados por Arlo para su uso con este modelo. El uso de otro tipo de accesorios podría anular la garantía e infringir las normativas y leyes locales, además de resultar peligroso. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor para obtener más información sobre la disponibilidad de accesorios aprobados en su región.

Renuncia

En la medida en que la ley aplicable lo permita, la omisión de estas advertencias e indicaciones podría provocar daños en su dispositivo Arlo que no estarán cubiertos por la garantía de Arlo.

Eliminación de baterías usadas y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos



Si aparece este símbolo en el equipo y la batería significa que estos no deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos. En lugar de eso, es su responsabilidad llevarlo a un punto de recogida para el reciclado de baterías y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

Esta recogida independiente y el reciclado ayudan a conservar los recursos naturales y evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente, debido a la presencia potencial de sustancias peligrosas en las baterías y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, derivada de una eliminación inadecuada. Las normativas de eliminación de residuos varían según la región. Deseche las baterías antiguas y el equipo como se indique en la normativa local.

Si desea obtener más información sobre dónde reciclar las baterías y los residuos eléctricos y electrónicos, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento u oficina municipal, el servicio de recogida de desechos domésticos, el establecimiento donde adquirió el producto o, como alternativa, consulte el sitio web www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/ para obtener más información.

Arlo – Information om säkerhet och efterlevnad av bestämmelser

Riktlinjer för säker hantering och användning av löstagbara och laddningsbara batterier

Batterier kan EXPLODERA, FATTA ELD, och/eller ORSAKA BRÄNNSKADOR om de tas isär, sticks hål på, skärs sönder, krossas, kortsluts, bränns, laddas (engångsbatterier), eller utsätts för vatten, eld eller höga temperaturer.

För optimal säkerhet och prestanda:

- **Använd endast batterier som är godkända av Arlo.** Om du är osäker på om ett extrabatteri eller en laddare är kompatibel kontaktar du Arlo.
- **ANVÄND INTE** det här batteriet till något annat än det avsedda ändamålet.
- Använd **INTE** enheten om batterihöljet verkar vara skadat, uppsvällt eller trasigt. Exempel innefattar, men är inte begränsade till, läckage, lukt, bucklor, korrosion, rost, sprickor, uppsvällning, smältning och repor.
- **UNDVIK** att ta isär, krossa, punktera, kortsluta externa kontakter eller kassera i eld eller vatten.
- **UNDVIK** att utsätta enheten för öppen eld eller temperaturer över 60 C. Placera inte enheten nära områden som kan bli heta. Exemplet innefattar, men är inte begränsade till, på eller nära en värmare, kokhäll, matlagingsredskap, strykjärn, element eller öppen spis.
- **UNDVIK** att utsätta batteriet och enheten för väta. Även om det/den torkar och verkar fungera normalt kan kretsarna långsamt korrodera och förstöra säkerhetskretsarna.

- **PLACERA INTE** batteriet i en ficka, handväska eller någon annan behållare som innehåller metallföremål, till exempel nycklar, smycken eller verktyg.
- **FÖRVARA INTE** batteriet med farligt eller lättantändligt material. Förvara i ett svalt, torrt och ventilerat utrymme.
- **HÅLL ALLTID** batteriet utom räckhåll för barn.
- **SÄTT INTE I** batteriet bakåfram. **SÄKERSTÄLL** att batterifacket är tomt och fritt från fukt och löst skräp innan du sätter i batteriet.
- **UNDVIK** att tappa batteriet eller Arlo-enheten. Om batteriet eller Arlo-enheten tappas, särskilt på en hård yta, kan de skadas. Byt ut batteriet eller Arlo-enheten om du misstänker att det finns skador på dem.
- Följ **ALLTID** instruktionerna i snabbstartsguiden och/eller i användarhandboken för Arlo-produkten.
- Följ **ALLTID** lokala lagar och regler för avfallshantering och återvinning när du kasserar använda Arlo-batterier.

Friskrivning

I den mån det är tillåtet enligt gällande lag fransäger sig Arlo Technologies allt ansvar för användning av andra batterier än laddningsbara Arlo-batterier i din Arlo-enhet, inklusive men utan begränsning för, brand, skada på egendom, kroppsskada eller dödsfall. Du antar alla risker gällande användningen av alla batterier utöver laddningsbara Arlo-batterier i Arlo-enheter, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, brand, skada på egendom, personskador eller dödsfall.

Efterlevnad med Radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU (RED)

Den här radioutrustningen från Arlo uppfyller kraven i artikel 10 (2) i RED eftersom den kan användas i minst en medlemsstat utan att bryta mot tillämpliga krav på användning av radiospektrum. Den här radioutrustningen uppfyller även kraven i artikel 10 (10) eftersom den har identifiering av medlemsstaterna på förpackningen, där det finns begränsningar för att ta den i bruk och krav på godkännande av användning.

Dessutom har radioutrustning från Arlo testats ytterligare för att säkerställa att icke-avsiktlig utstrålning ligger inom angivna gränser samt att adaptivitetskraven uppfylls, vilket minskar störningsproblem som orsakas av annan närliggande radioutrustning.

I enlighet med artikel 10.8 (a) och 10.8 (b) i RED innehåller följande tabell information om de frekvensband som används och den maximala radiofrekvenssändningseffekten för radioutrustning från Arlo för försäljning i EU:

Wi-Fi

Frekvensområde (MHz)	Kanaler som används	Max. sändningseffekt (dBm/mW)	Inomhusbruk	Utomhusbruk
2400-2483,5	1-13	OFDM: 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) CCK: 17,9 dBm (61,7 mW)	x	x
5150-5250	36-48	22,9 dBm (195 mW)	x	
5250-5350	52-64	22,9 dBm (195 mW) med TPC 19,9 dBm (97,7 mW) icke-TPC	x	

Frekvens- område (MHz)	Kanaler som används	Max. sändningseffekt (dBm/mW)	Inomhus- bruk	Utomhus- bruk
5470-5725	100-140	29,9 dBm (977 mW) med TPC 26,9 dBm (490 mW) utan TPC	x	x

Programvaruuppdatering

Programvaruuppdateringar kan släppas av Arlo för att åtgärda buggar eller förbättra funktioner efter att produkten har släppts. Uppdaterade programvaruversioner som släpps påverkar inte fortsatt efterlevnad med alla tillämpliga regler. Radiofrekvensparametrar är inte tillgängliga för användaren och kan inte ändras av användaren.

Efterlevnad av bestämmelser

Information om efterlevnad av bestämmelser, inklusive EG-försäkringen om överensstämmelse, finns på www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

Den här enheten uppfyller kraven i del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Användningen omfattas av följande två villkor: (1) den här enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar, och (2) den här enheten måste acceptera alla störningar som tas emot, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskade effekter.

Mer information om Arlos sekretessreglering, inklusive GDPR finns här <https://www.arlo.com/en-us/about/gdpr/default.aspx>.

Säkerhet för enheten och strömadaptern

- Tappa **INTE** strömadaptern och låt den inte kollidera med andra föremål.

- Om nätkabeln är skadad (till exempel om sladden är exponerad eller trasig) eller kontakten lossnar ska du omedelbart sluta använda den. Fortsatt användning kan leda till elektriska stötar, kortslutning eller brand.
- Vidrör **INTE** strömadaptern med våta händer. Detta kan leda till kortslutning, felaktig funktion eller elektriska stötar.
- Använd **INTE** strömadaptern utomhus om inte produktinstruktionerna uttryckligen anger detta.
- Eluttaget ska finnas nära utrustningen och vara lätt att komma åt.
- Anslut **INTE** enheter till genomströmningshylsor som överskrider produktens märkdata.
- Anslut **INTE** större hushållsapparater till växelströmsuttaget med filter eller till en ansluten förgreningsdosa.

Säkerhet för tillbehör

- Användning av icke godkänd eller inkompatibel strömadapter, USB-kabel eller batteri kan orsaka brand, explosion eller annan fara.
- Välj **ALLTID** endast tillbehör som är godkända för användning med den här modellen från Arlo. Användning av andra typer av tillbehör kan upphäva garantin, kan strida mot gällande lagstiftning och kan vara farlig. Kontakta din återförsäljare för information om tillgängligheten av godkända tillbehör i ditt område.

Friskrivning

Så långt det är möjligt enligt gällande lagar kommer underlåtelse att följa dessa varningar och/eller instruktioner som resulterar i skada på Arlo-enheten inte omfattas av garantin från Arlo.

Kassering av förbrukade batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning



Den här symbolen på utrustningen och batterierna innebär att utrustningen och batterierna inte får slängas i hushållssoporna. I stället är det ditt ansvar att lämna över detta till ett lämpligt insamlingsställe för återvinning av batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

Denna separata insamling och återvinning hjälper till att bevara naturresurser och förebygga potentiella negativa konsekvenser för människors hälsa och miljön till följd av eventuell förekomst av farliga ämnen i batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning som kan orsakas av felaktig avfallshantering. Föreskrifter för avfallshantering varierar beroende på region. Kassera gamla batterier och utrustning i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter.

Om du vill ha mer information om var du kan återvinna batterier samt elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall kontaktar du din kommun, din lokala återvinningscentral eller den butik där du köpte produkten eller går till webbplatsen www.arlo.com/en-us/about/environment/.